signed by the person objecting or by some responsible and duly authorised person on his behalf, and must state the specific grounds of objection to the Order and the modifications desired.

A copy of the Order as submitted for confirmation has been deposited for public inspection at the offices of the following:—

(I) the Clerk of the Peace for the County of Surrey, County Hall, Kingston-on-Thames; (II) the Clerk to the Banstead Urban District Council, Council House, Brighton Road, Banstead; (III) the Clerk to the Beddington and Wallington Urban District Council, Town Hall, Wallington; (IV) the Clerk to the Carshalton Urban District Council, Council Offices, Carshalton; (V) the Clerk to the Caterham and Warlingham Urban District Council, Council Offices, Caterham; (VI) the Clerk to the Coulsdon and Purley Urban District Council, Council Offices, Purley; (VII) the Town Clerk, Croydon Corporation, Town Hall, Croydon; (VIII) the Clerk to the Merton and Morden Urban District Council, Council Offices, Kingston Road, Merton; (IX) the Town Clerk, Mitcham Corporation, Town Hall, Mitcham; (X) the Town Clerk, Sutton and Cheam Corporation, Municipal Offices, High Street, Sutton; (XI) the Town Clerk, Wimbledon Corporation, Town Hall, Wimbledon.

Copies of the Order as submitted for confirmation may be obtained at a price not exceeding 2s. each at the offices of the County of London Electric Supply Company Limited at the following addresses:—

- (I) County House, 46-47, New Broad Street, London, E.C.2.
 - (2) 231, London Road, Mitcham.

(3) 94, Brighton Road, Coulsdon.

Dated 10th July, 1937.

SIDNEY J. PAGE,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Transport,
Metropole Buildings,
Northumberland Avenue, W.C.2.
(008)

BEACONSFIELD URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

PLANNING SCHEME.

NOTICE is hereby given that at a Meeting held on the 13th July, 1937, it was resolved that:—

"The Beaconsfield Urban District Council hereby adopts the Draft Scheme and the Draft Scheme Map of the Beaconsfield Planning Scheme which comprises the whole of the land within the said Urban District, including the additional land added to the Urban District under the County Revision of Districts Scheme (under Section 46 of the Local Government Act, 1929), and hereby directs that the said Draft Scheme be signed and certified by the Chairman and Clerk of the Beaconsfield Urban District Council and that the Draft Scheme and the Draft Scheme Map be deposited at the Council Hall, Penn Road, Beaconsfield and be open for inspection by all persons interested without charge between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and

4.30 p.m. on weekdays other than Saturdays and between 9.30 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays and that any objections or representations may be sent in writing to the Council on or before the 18th day of August, 1937."

Dated this 14th day of July 1937.

H. G. HOGARTH,

Clerk to the Council.

N.B.—A limited number of copies of the said Draft Scheme can be obtained from the Planning Officer, Council Hall, Penn Road, Beaconsfield, price is. 6d. post free is. 9½d. (276)

THE LEE CONSERVANCY BOARD.

DANGEROUS GOODS BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Lee Conservancy Board, in the exercise of the powers and authority vested in them by the Lee Conservancy Acts, 1570 to 1921, and of every other authority them in any wise enabling, propose to make new Byelaws in the form set out below for regulating the conveyance, loading and unloading of dangerous goods upon the Lee and Stort Navigations. Copies of the said Byelaws can be obtained free of charge either on personal application or by post from the Head Office of the Board.

Any person who wishes to make objections or representations with respect to the proposed Byelaws should send the same to the Clerk of the Board and General Manager. Brettenham House, Lancaster Place, Strand, W.C.2, before 16th August, 1937.

S. R. HOBDAY.

Clerk of the Board and General Manager.

Head Office of the Board,
Brettenham House,
Lancaster Place,
Strand,

London, W.C.2.

6th July, 1937.

THE LEE CONSERVANCY BOARD.

Byelaws for Regulating the Conveyance, Loading and Unloading of Dangerous Goods upon the Lee and Stort Navigations.

The Lee Conservancy Board in exercise of the powers and authority vested in them by the Lee Conservancy Acts 1570-1921 and of any other authority them hereunto in anywise enabling order and direct as follows, that is to say:—

I. The River Lee Petrol and other Dangerous Goods Byelaws made by the Board and allowed by His Majesty in Council on the Twenty-fourth day of October 1911 so far as they relate to "Dangerous Goods" as defined by these present Byelaws shall as from the date when these present Byelaws come into operation be and the same are hereby revoked.

2. These Byelaws may be cited as "The River Lee (Dangerous Goods) Byelaws" and shall come into operation at the expiration of fourteen days after the day upon which they